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54/4/202 Thames Borough Council -
EKMT . .
00011 Reclamation - Kauaeranga River (1969- {154701 10896
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54/4/202
8/5/219

Northern Regional Office
Private Bag
AUCKLAND

Tel: 73400
22 March 1977

The Commissioner of Crown Lands
Department of Lands & Survey
PcO- bx 460

HAMILTON

THAMES SAILING CLUB, KAUAERANGA RIVER
Your letter of B843.77 to the Secretary of Transport refers.

I am advised by the Secretary nf Transport, Wellington that based on your
advice it would appear that the land is above Mean High Water Ordinary Spring Tides
Mark and wnless there is reason to suspect that illegal reclamation has neccurred
he sees no reasnn %o object.

D. Greig
for Regional Secretary

for Transport \ r



j [ Rt

MOT 5

Our Ref.: J!‘3/6!*/9/1*

| 21MAR 1977 Your Ref.: 54/1}/202

{I“NT%§§““M

EMORANDUM
: !

/

Begional. Seeretarys. . sriin’ From. Head Office ..~~~

"
o

o AUCKLAND oo Date:..16 March 1977

Subject: ... THAMES.. SATLING. CLUB = KAUARRANGA RIVER e

Attention: Mr Greig

O We enclose a plan and photocopy of a memorandum received
from the Commissioner of Crown Lands at Hamilton. Although
the information received from the Commissioner of Crown Lands
does not do much to clarify the exact location, their comments
concerning the state of the land confirm that it is above mean
highwater mark ordinary Spring tides. Unless we have reason
to suspect that it had been illegally reclaimed, there is no
reason to object,

2 Would you please report to the Commission of Crown Lands,

,/""““’7
g

(P.J. McKinlay)
for Secretary for Transport

Encs

37040G~-200,000/11/73CTK
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\ ___;- B~ DEPARTMENT OF our Rererence. &/ 5/279
1 LANDS AND SURVEY YOUR REFERENCE: 43 /5 L /O /4
"0 Century OF service Vaw i
i s CO TN IONT 1876 -19767 FOR VERBAL ENQUIRIES PLEASE ASK FOR:

Mr Peters

P 0 Box 460
HAMILTON

Hl 0 MAR 1m7 1

0., MINIST :

OF TPAngc%\f; I /
b

& March 1977 V)

The Secretary for Transyport,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

WELLINGTON 1

THAMES SAILING CLUB - KAUAWRANGA RIVER

Your memoranda of 7 February and 2 March 1977.

The land arplied for by the club is shown edged red on the

/attached plan and is bounded on the east by private land and
on the west by the Kauvaeranga River. The land &s reclaimed
land previously being part of the muddy bank 284 the Kauaeranga
River. It is now well consolidated and metalled.

I trus-t this information is sufficient to enable you to comment.

R M VELVIN
Commissioner of Crown Lands

per P Wo Ao s

EXECUTIVE SERVICLS ARE PROVIDED FOR: LAND SETTLEMENT BOARD, NZ SURVEY BOARD, NATIONAL FARKS AUTHORITY, NZ GEOGRAPHIC BOARD, MARGINAL LANDS BOARD,
LAND USE ADVISORY COUNCIL, N2 WALKWAY COMMISSION AND THEIR BOARDS AND COMMITTEES.
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PM: LMD

The Commissioner of Crown
Lands,

Department of Lands & Survey

P. 0. BOX 6“0’

HAMILTON,

Attention: MNr Jaques

We note that have not yet replied to our memoranda
of 20 December 1976 and 7 February 1977 seeking information
from you so that we could identify the exact location of
the land which the sailing club wished to lease and, in
particular, whether it was above or below lun high water

mark ordinary spring tides.

The purpose of your original enquiry was to establish
whether or not we would object.

In order that we might close our file on this matter
until you do reply would you please treat this letter as
a fotgall:gjection to the proposal that the land be leased
to c .

We will be prepared to recomnsider our attitude when,
but only when, you have answered the points raised by us.

(P. Jde W.Y)
for Secretery for Transport.

Regional Secretary, %
AUCKLAND. 't :
- FiLE

Attention: Mr Greig
(Your Reference 54/4/202)

We enclose a copy of a recent memorandum to the
Commissioner of Crown Lands in Hamilton. We will hold the
plans until we receive a reply from the Commissmner.

—? 15 Wi iR for Secretary for Transport.

43/6b/o/6k
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20 Becember 1976 e

The Commissioner of Crown Lends,
Department of Lends and Survey,
F.C. Box 460,

HAMILTON.

Attentidn: Mr Jaques.

Dear Sir 3

THAMES SAILING CLUB - KAUAERANGA RIVER

We refer to your recent oorrespondence with our
Auckland office (your ref. 8/5/279).

Our sucklsnd office has supplied nslwith a copy
of 50 Flan 44966 and comments that the land concerned
seems to be shown "on that nlans.

From a perusal of that plan and a comparison wzth
the plan sent to our Auckland office on 29 November 197¢,
the writer is in some doubt as to whether S0 Flan 44966
is indeed the correct reference.

Could you please let me know exactly where the affected
land is located, whether it is above or below mean high water
mark ordinary spring tides, and if it is above that mark,
whether this results from reclamation or otherwise.

Yours faithfully,

=

(P.Jd. MeKinlay)
for Secratary:ror Transport

Regional Secretary,
AUCKLAND.

Attention: Mr Grei

For your information -~ your ref. 54/4/202.



The Commissioner of Crown Lands
Department of Lands & Survey
PJ0. Box 460

HANILTOR

Attention: Mr Jaques

54/4/202
54/1/453
8/5/219

3 December 1976

Your memorandum of 29.11.7€ to the District Officer, Ministry of Traneport,

— ———E]

Hamilton, has been referred to this office which is responsible for the administration
of the Foreshores & Waters in the Northern Region.

It would appear that the land in question is that which appears on Survey Office '
plan 44966 and is to the rear of the Marina licenced by this Ministry to the Thames
Sailing Club as ¥D (N) 108, however, the proposal will be referred to the Seeretary
for Transport, llellington for decision and you will be further advised in due course.

Tours faithfully,

D. Greig

fors ‘tegional Secretary for Transport

.o..o.o../z
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Attn: S.E.0. (Hors)

llo previous correspondence

inclosed (1) Correspondemce and Plan
i2§ Copy of MD (N) 108
3 COW of S.0. 449“

Please return all plans,

The matter of a lease of dry land would not seem to be of concern to
this Ministry but after examining would you please confirme.

The Regional Office file 54/4/202 contains correspondence relating to
an application to reclaim tidal land dated 1.9.69 by Thames Borough Council,
this application to be included in the Reserve and other Lands Disposal
Bill 1969. The reclamation was caused by erection of a stop bank by the
Hauraki Catchment Board and a copy of this correspondence is also enclosed.

The land to be leased would appear to be to the rear of the Marina

subject to our lease and plan MD (N) 108, Please advise if this Ministry
has any interest in such a lease,

D. Greig
for: [Regional Secretary for Transport



Borsugh of Thames i

Ollics of the Cown Clik,
@ZﬁDﬁ) Rox 400, _
Ohames, WL

".1 Telephone 405

PLESSE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
4 TO THE TOWN CLERK

6 August 1969

The Director-General of Lands,
Department of Lands and Survey,
Box 8003 Government Buildings,

WELLINGTON, M-j

Dear Sir,

Harbour Reclamation : Land South of e Stream

Further to my correspondence with the Chief Surveyor
at Hamilton (reference 6/36), I forward herewith two copies of
a draft clause which my Council applies to have included in the
Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Bill 1969, The Council
would greatly appreciate your assistance in endeavouring to
ensure that the desired legislation is enacted during the
present Session.

Mr M. Dunwoodie, registered surveyor, has delivered
the supporting plan to the Chief Surveyor for approval for
Parliamentary purposes,

The Hauraki Catchment Board plans to erect a stopbank,
the landward boundary of the reserve for which will run from 2
to 4% chains from mean high water mark along the right bank of
the Kauaeranga River. It is respectfully submitted that this
reserve and any land remaining on the seaward side of the stop-
bank will be more than sufficient to satisfy the provisions of
section 1754 (i1)(11i) of the Harbours Act 1950,

When the proposed stopbank is erected it will effectively
cut off access to the balance of Section 2 Block VII Thames Survey
Distriect, and when the landward boundary of the stopbank reserve
has been defined by the Hauraki Catchment Board the Couneil proposes
to have a Land Transfer plan prepared to effect the transfer of the
land between the stopbank reserve and the freehold titles of Messrs
Campbell Industries Ltd. to that Company. In this connection I
would advise that Messrs Campbell Industries Ltd, is one of the
ma jor industries in Thames and the Council is anxious to be granted
authority to transfer all the available freehold land to the
Company to enable it to extend its motor vehicle assembly plant.

It i1s appreciated that, as the area involved is less
than ten acres, authority to reclaim could have been granted to
the Council pursuant to an Order-in-Council, but the procedure
of applying for authorising legislation has been adopted because
such legislation is necessitated by the existing reservations on
the Council's title and the Council's lack of authority to obtain
and to sell the freehold title to the land.

The Council can eertify that the proposed reclamation
will not interfere with or restirict any public right of navigation,
and is firmly of the opinion that the reclamation, and

adversely affect the interest of the public.

Yours faithfully,

TOWN_CLERK



2,

(6) This section shall be deemed to be a special Aot within
‘the meaning of the Harbours Ast 1950.

t‘ (7) The land to which this sectlon relates is more particularly
desoribed as all that area ln the South Auckland Land
Distriot containing nine acres two roods and twenty-seven
perches more or less being part Seotion 2, Block VIY, Thames
Survey Bistrict, and being part of the land comprised and
described in certificate of title Volume 179, foiio 217, South
Auckland Land Registry; as more particularly shown on 5.0,
Pian lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at:
Hamilton, and thereon  edged red,



Pr-=ry

DRAFD . CLAUSE FOR INCLUSION 'IN THE
‘RESERVES AND.. OTHER LANDS DISPOSAL BILL 1969

t

Authorieing the raeclamation of certain land and aqphb}ising
the Corporation of the Borough of Thamea to' dispose of oefdain
land.

Whereas by the certificate of title mentioned irn sub-
seotion (7) of this section the Thames Harhour BDoard wﬁpuaeized
of an estate in fee-simple in the land desoribed in ithai sub-
sectlion in trust for the lmprovement and maintenance of the
harbour of the Port of Thames and the conatruction of such
harbour works at the said port as might be deemed advisable by
the said Board; And whereas the said land, pursuant to seotion
five of the Thames Harbour Aot 1936, 1is now vested in the
Corporation of the Borough of Themes: And whereas the said
land is no longer required for the ordginal purposes and the
Corporation desires to sell the sald land for the purpose of
encouraging industry but has no authority to do sor And whereas
1t is expedient to muthorise the Corporation to dispose of the
said landy Be it therefore enacted as followst ‘

(1) The Corporation is hereby authorised subjeot %o the

provisions of sections 176 to 182 of the Harbours Act
1950 to reclaim the land desoribed in subsection (7) of this
section.

{(2) From the date of the passing of this Acot, on application

by the Corporation snd without payment of any fee, thea
Dlstriet Land Reglstrar shall remove the trust provisions from
coartificate of title, Volume 179, follo 217, South Auckland
Land Regletry, insofar as that title relates to the land
descoribed in subseotion {7) of this section.

(3) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Aot or

rule of law, the obrporation may, without other authority
than this aeotion, sell, transfer, lease or let the whole or
any portion or portions of the land described in subsection (7)
of this section 1in such manner on such terms and subject to
such conditions as the Corporation thinks fit,

Provided that no portion of the sald land situated below
high water mark at ordinary spring tide shall be so sold or
traneferred except with the prior consent of the Minister of
Marine,

Provided also that this seotion shall not authorise the

" removal of the trust provisions from, or the sale,’ transfer,
lease or letting of any portion of the land deseribed in sub-
section %7) of this aeotion to which the provisions of Seotion
1754 (1){11) of the Harbours Act 1950 applies.

{4) The District Land Registrar for the South Auckland Land
Reglotration Dilistrict 1s herseby authorised and direoted

to make auch entriea in the register and to do all snoh things

as may be neoessary to give effeot to the proviaione of thie

gection.

{5) The Corporation is hereby empowered from time to time to
use and apply all or any of the proceeds arising from
auch sale, transfer, leass, or letting For any of the purposes

of the Corporation. :
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Borough of @Thames St/ 44203

oo of the Tpun Cluk
BPE FBow 400
%ﬂwd, / 3’

’;

M Telephone 405

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE TOWN CLERK
AND QUOTE No.

340

1 September 1969

The District Officer,
Marine Department,
Box 1254,

AUCELAND .

Dear Sir,

Eggbogg Reqéamatiég_: iggé South of Hape Stream

Further to cur telephone conversation of today, I
forward herewith a copy of the draft clause for inclusilon
in the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Bill 1969, together
with a copy of the covering letter which was sent to the

Director-General of Lands on 6 August 1969.

A copy of this covering letter was also sent to the
Secretary for Marine on 6 Aungust 1969,

Yours fadthfully,




. Borough of Thames

b

Telephone 405

FLEASE ADDRESS Att COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE TOWN CLERK
AMD QUOTE No. 3 40

oo of e Tovsnr Clork,
GPO Fow 400
Thorrnes, N -

29 Mugust 1969

The Secretary,
Marine Department,
P.0. Box 1254,
AUCKLAND.

Dear Sir,

Harbour Reclamation - Land South of Hape Stream

In accordance with the provisions of Section 175B
of zge Harbours Act 1950 I forward herewith a copy of Plan
449

o Easikod 9¢  Fltans

ErdDya wl oot )4

Yours faithfully,

TOWN CLERK
@ tenan Rt P RN
Pe *ae LA IR

@ mlei"‘?N"b - S L
Borida
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